

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A., PETITIONER,

v.

JOHN C. GORMAN
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofocom

AUGUST 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS OF NA- TIONAL IMPORTANCE, WILL HARM THE INTEGRITY OF CREDIT INFOR- MATION, AND REQUIRE COSTLY, FRUITLESS CHANGES TO THE CRED- IT REPORTING SYSTEM.....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSION OF PRIVATE DAMAGES ACTIONS AGAINST FURNISHERS IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND WARRANTS REVIEW	7
A. Respondent Offers No Cogent Sup- port In FCRA For Recognizing A Pri- vate Action For Failing To “Echo Back” A Dispute To A CRA	7
B. Respondent Offers No Substantive Response To Petitioner’s Argument That FCRA’s Preemption Provisions Preclude The State Law Private Rights Of Action Permitted Below	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Gibbs v. SLM Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004)	11
<i>Gibbs v. SLM Corp.</i> , No. 05-1057, 2005 WL 5493113 (1st Cir. Aug. 23, 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12

U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x:	
§ 1681i	7
§ 1681i(b)	7
§ 1681s.....	8
§ 1681s-2.....	7, 8, 10
§ 1681s-2(a)	10
§ 1681s-2(a)(3)	5, 6, 8
§ 1681s-2(b)	1, 3, 6, 8
§ 1681s-2(b)(1)	8
§ 1681s-2(c).....	6
§ 1681s-2(d)	6, 8
§ 1681t(a).....	12
§ 1681t(b).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F).....	10, 11
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	12

STATE LAWS:

California Consumer Credit Reporting Agen- cies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1785.1-1785.36:	
§ 1785.25.....	1, 3, 9, 10
§ 1785.31.....	9, 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:

Andrew M. Smith, Peter Gilbert & Scott John- son, <i>Fair Credit Reporting Act Update— 2009</i> , 65 BUSINESS LAWYER 595 (Feb. 2010)	9
